
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE NORTH 
PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
WHICHEVER IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 15 August 2017 

 Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel:        01895 250185 
Email:    epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobil
[...]
ee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Sipson Quarry  
 
45408/APP/2017/2075 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Section 73 application for variation 
of Condition 2 of approved 
application ref. 
45408/APP/2009/340 (as 
amended by Condition 1 of 
approved application ref. 
45408/APP/2014/1678) in order to 
extend the deadline for completion 
of permitted operations (extraction 
of sand and gravel as an 
extension to existing quarry at 
Wall Garden Farm, backfilling with 
inert waste and restoration to 
agricultural land) from the 5th of 
August 2017 to the 30th of 
September 2019. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

7 - 46 
 

94 - 102 

 

 
 



 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Hillingdon Cycle 
Circuit, Minet Country 
Park  
 
49962/APP/2017/1802 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Construction of a 250m banked 
cycle circuit, including access 
subway and associated 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

47 - 62 
 

103-109 

8 Onslow Mills  
 
1724/APP/2016/3513 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Demolition of existing building and 
erection of new building 
comprising 24 apartments, 
amenity space and car parking. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 92 
 

110-131 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  93-131 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
2 August 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Johanna Hart (Principal Planning Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), James 
McLean Smith (Major Applications Officer), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
  

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9, Concrete Batching 
Plant, Site at Thorney Mill Road, and left the room during the discussion of this item. 

 

32. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None 

 

33. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public. 

 

34. FORMER GARAGE SITE, R/O 6 - 16 NELSONS ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
72704/APP/2017/1068  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Proposed demolition of the existing garage blocks and erection of six houses 
with rear dormers, parking spaces, all associated external works and changes to 
the front and rear gardens of 13 Nelson Road to widen the existing access. 

The proposal involves the redevelopment of the former garage block site with a total of 
six new dwellings configured as two semi-detached, four-bedroom dwellings located 
towards the narrower southern end of the site and a terrace of four dwellings 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

comprising two four-bedroom dwellings, either side of two three-bedroom dwellings. All 
dwellings will be two-storeys in height but incorporating additional floorspace within the 
roof, with two off-street car parking spaces provided for each individual dwelling. 

The officer introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, which included an 
additional condition for car parking. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and informed the Committee that 
application was an overdevelopment of the area and the access was not suitable to 
handle the proposed development. Cars often mount the pavement to avoid those cars 
parked on the road, and large vehicles struggle to get down the road, so further traffic 
congestion and more cars in the area could prevent emergency services or larger 
vehicles from accessing homes.  The petitioner also conveyed safety concerns 
regarding children that pl
[...]
itions. 

 

35. VYNERS SCHOOL, WARREN ROAD, ICKENHAM - 4514/APP/2017/1771  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 Extension to sports hall to create a new two-storey teaching block comprising 
classrooms, dining room, library, admin space and ancillary facilities; provision 
of new All Weather Pitch (AWP); reconfiguration of parking layout and reversal in 
direction of existing vehicular one-way system; increased cycle parking; 
landscaping; creation of off-site cricket run; and associated development. 

Officers introduced the application, which sought permission for works associated with 
the expansion of the school, and highlighted the extensive addendum, including 
comments from Sport England. 

Page 2



  

Members heard that although the application was for a development in the Green Belt, 
but a statement highlighting the special circumstances surrounding the application was 
deemed acceptable by the Council.  

Councillors confirmed that they believed the proposal was necessary for the school, 
and noted that the school was situated in the Green Belt, so further development would 
naturally take place within the Green Belt.  

Members noted the amendment in the addendum which corrected condition 8, and 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

36. LITTLE BRITAIN LAKE (FOOTBRIDGE), PACKET BOAT LANE, COWLEY - 
52368/APP/2017/1844  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Proposed footbridge over the River Colne at the north end of Little Britain Lake. 

Officers noted the addendum and introduced the application, which proposed a 
modestly-sized footbridge representing a compatible use within the green belt 
environment over the River Colne to allow both public access and access for the 
Environmental Agency to the weir.  

Members noted an objection letter from a local resident, and questioned the reasons 
that access was being proposed, as there were concerns about the impact it would 
have on local wildlife. Office
[...]
n uses (Use Class B8) and ancillary offices, together with 

Page 3



  

servicing, parking, access roads and open space. Full planning permission is 
sought for Phase 1 containing 18,900sqm of floorspace in two buildings up to 
16.2 metres in height (to ridge), together with associated highways works, open 
space, hard and soft landscaping, car parking and associated infrastructure. 
Outline planning permission is sought for Phase 2 for up to 26,100sqm of 
floorspace with all matters, except for access, reserved for later determination. 

Officers introduced the application which sought a proposed variation to allow for 
buildings to be used as a data centre, and highlighted the addendum. 

Councillors commented that they were pleased modern companies wanted to be 
located in the Borough, and welcomed the development. Due to the towpath south of 
the site, and the location of the substation compound on the site, Members confirmed 
that they supported stronger terms on the landscaping condition to ensure planting 
between the site and the path was more substantial.  

Responding to Members' questioning, Officers confirmed that the timescales to carry 
out the development were suitable, but it was straightforward to vary these should the 
applicant wish to in the near future. The Head of Planning and Enforcement noted that 
some minor changes were required to key conditions, and Members agreed to 
delegate authority to allow these changes to take place. 

The Committee also noted that they would like officers to investigate whether it was 
possible to review the accessibility of the footpath for wheelchair users. 

The officer's recommendation, subject to delegated authority to the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement, was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement. 
 

38. CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT, SITE AT THORNEY MILL ROAD, OUTBOROUGH - 
39707/APP/2017/2356  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Importation, storage and onward distribution of rail borne aggregates, together 
with the erection and use of a concrete batching plant and associated 
infrastructure at Thorney Mill Sidings, Thorney Mill Road, Iver (Consultation by 
Buckinghamshire County Council). 

Councillor Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application and left the 
room during discussion of the item. 

The out of borough application related to an application made by Buckinghamshire 
County Council for the proposed concrete batching plant and associated infrastructure.  

Members confirmed that an objection should be lodged to Buckinghamshire County 
Council concerning the proposals, as they were an inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt and due to the noise disturbance to residents in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.11 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 

Page 4



  

resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT SIPSON FARM SIPSON ROAD SIPSON 

Section 73 application for variation of Condition 2 of approved application ref.
45408/APP/2009/340 (as amended by Condition 1 of approved application ref
45408/APP/2014/1678) in order to extend the deadline for completion of
permitted operations (extraction of sand and 
[...]
11

49962/APP/2017/1802

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

ONSLOW MILLS TROUT ROAD YIEWSLEY 

Demolition of existing building and erection of new building comprising 24
apartments, amenity space and car parking.

21/09/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1724/APP/2016/3513

Drawing Nos: 207 - Onslow Mills - DAS Part 1
207 - Onslow Mills - DAS Part 2
207 - Onslow Mills - DAS Part 3
207 - Onslow Mills - DAS Part 4
207 - Onslow Mills - DAS Part5
207-PL-030-00 Existing North East and North West E
207-PL-031-00 Existing South East and South West E
207-PL-032-00 Existing Street Scene
207-PL-040-00 Existing Site Sections
207-PL-050-00 Demolition Plan
207-PL-100-00 Proposed Site Plan
207-PL-200-02 Proposed Ground Floor Plan
207-PL-011-00 Existing Site Plan.compressed
207-PL-010-00 Site Location Plan
207-PL-200-02
207-PL-202-02
207-PL-203-02
207-PL-204-01
207-PL-209-01
207-PL-300-02
207-PL-301-02
207-PL-303-02
207-PL-400-01
207-PL-302-01
207-PL-304-02
207-PL-201-02

Date Plans Received: 21/09/2016

09/08/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission to erect a four storey building with semi basement
parking comprising 24 residential flats, involving the demolition of the existing industrial
buildings.

The application site is identified in paragraph 5.12 of the Local Plan Part 1 as part of the
Trout Road IBA which is suitable for the managed release of industrial and warehousing
land while the wider site within which the application site is located in was granted
planning permission in January 2014 for a comprehensive redevelopment to provide a
residential led mixed-use scheme. No objections are therefore raised to the loss of the
existing building and, likewise, to the re-development of the sit
[...]
 characteristics would be affected by a
proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic.
Where equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the
proposals against the other material considerations relating to the planning application.
Equalities impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

10. CONCLUSION

This application seeks permission to erect a four storey building with semi basement
parking comprising 24 residential flats, involving the demolition of the existing industrial
buildings.

The application site is identified in paragraph 5.12 of the Local Plan Part 1 as part of the
Trout Road IBA which is suitable for the managed release of industrial and warehousing
land while the wider site within which the application site is located in was granted planning
permission in January 2014 for a comprehensive redevelopment to provide a residential led
mixed-use scheme. No objections are therefore raised to the loss of the existing building

Page 90



Major Applications Planning Committee - 23rd August 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

and, likewise, to the re-development of the site in principle.

The re-development of this site will provide 7 shared ownership affordable residential
housing units. The building, following various revisions made to its design, would enhance
the vis
[...]
ght and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019283 Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Garage
4b

4 2

8
129

4a

1

6

WorksTank
Works 3

6

4

Shelter Shelter

TCB

19 5
11 7 3

210 6
4812

HIGH STREET
192

Car Park

176 PH

191

Works
30.2m

GURNARD CLOSE

Library ElSubSta

143 t
o 161

1 to 6 163

16 to 33

Peartrees

El Sub Sta
TROUT ROAD

Posts

7 to 1
5

1 to 21Kiln Lodge 1 to 29

1 to 23

Quoin

Rowlock House

House

to12

16

House

El Sub Sta

Churchill1

30.2m

´

August 2017

Site Address:Notes:
For identification purposes only.

Site boundary
This copy has been made by or with the authority of the Head of CommitteeServices pursuant to section 47 of the Copyright, Designs and PatentsAct 1988 (the Act).Unless the Act provides a relevant exception to copyright.

Onslow Mills

Major

Planning Application Ref:
Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDONResidents ServicesPlanning SectionCivic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UWTelephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
1724/APP/2016/3513

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019283 Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Sipson Quarry - 45408/APP/2017/2075
	Land at Sipson Farm Additional Report FINAL

	7 Hillingdon Cycle Circuit, Minet Country Park - 49962/APP/2017/1802
	8 Onslow Mills - 1724/APP/2016/3513
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

23 August 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and 
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
 Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications 
Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer), 

39.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

40.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

41.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 2 August 2017 were agreed.

42.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

43.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part 1 and would be heard in public.

44.    SIPSON QUARRY - 45408/APP/2017/2075  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum. The application was 
requesting an extension to the deadline for completion of permitted operations at 
Sipson Farm from 5 August 2017 to 30 September 2019. The addendum sought to 
revise condition 33 to allow additional vehicular movements of no more than 2,200 two-
way heavy goods vehicles per week to enable the site to be restored within the 
extended time limit. Officers also drew attention to condition 32 which referred to a 



construction management plan previously submitted and approved in 2010. Said plan 
detailed traffic management arrangements and outlined the fact that there would be no 
additional impact at peak hours.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that she lived on the boundary 
of the site and had been living with disruption, including both noise and air pollution, 
since the works commenced in 2009. The petitioner pointed out that it had originally 
been stated that the works would be completed in 5 years but an extension was 
requested in 2014. On visiting the site it appeared that very little was happening on the 
site at present. The petitioner was concerned that increased truck movement was 
being requested and stated that HGVs cut across Sipson Lane which was a main route 
for local people to use. There were no traffic lights in place so a man was employed to 
check this traffic flow. The petitioner also pointed out that people living in Raywood 
Close paid an enhanced Council tax as they had a field behind their houses and felt 
this was unfair since works were continually underway in the field which was now a 
quarry. The petitioner felt that residents would feel happier if it could be guaranteed 
that the works would be completed within the revised deadline and believed that they 
should be compensated if this did not prove to be the case.

The agent spoke in support of the application and explained that the company 
undertaking the works was Harleyford Aggregates who had taken over the operation of 
the quarry from Streeters. This in part accounted for the delay in completing the works. 
The agent stated that they had applied for the maximum amount of time required to 
complete the works with two months flexibility at the end of September if required. Pre-
application advice had been sought from officers throughout the application process 
and, other than the extension of time, no other changes were proposed. The agent 
advised that inert waste only would be put into the site and, with regards to the 
highways issue, confirmed that both the original permission and subsequent extension 
had no limits at all on HGV movements whereas, under the new submission, a limit 
would be in place. The agent also confirmed that all other controls remained in place 
regarding noise, air quality and monitoring and environmental officers who had visited 
the site were satisfied and had no issues with it. 

Members queried why such a dramatic increase in the maximum numbers of HGVs 
was proposed; from 1,500 to 2,200 per week and pointed out that this was an increase 
of nearly 50%. Members sought confirmation as to whether this increase was being 
requested because the originally assessments were incorrect and expressed concerns 
about pollution and air quality. The agent explained that there were no limits at present 
and this was a new condition proposed. The figures had been suggested by the 
Highways Officer and this number of HGVs would be required to enable the site to be 
restored within the two year timeframe. The agent further explained that this figure 
would be the absolute peak and numbers of HGVs would be much lower during quieter 
periods, for example during the summer months. Members also requested clarification 
regarding the raising in height of the ground to form a mound which was intended to 
improve drainage and asked what effect this would have on residential areas. The 
agent confirmed that this had been agreed at the time of the original application and no 
changes to the approved scheme were proposed. The Committee questioned why 
traffic movements were being controlled by an individual and the agent explained that 
this was an addition that the operator had put in place for safety reasons. Councillors 
then asked for confirmation that the work would definitely lead to a conclusion by 2019 
and the agent confirmed that this was the case.

The Head of Planning and Enforcement referred to a previous application on Green 
Belt Land whereby an extension was requested to complete works and explained that 
an informative had been added delegated to the Head of Planning and the legal 



department explaining why the Council would not support further extensions of time. It 
was suggested that a similar informative could be put in place for the application in 
question. Members agreed that this would be a good idea and very helpful.

Members further sought clarification regarding the issue of HGVs using Sipson Lane as 
mentioned by the petitioner. It was understood that this should not be happening. 
Officers explained that there were conditions in place covering this so, if these 
conditions were not being observed by the operator, this would be an enforcement 
matter and should be reported to the Council. 

The officer's recommendation, subject to the addition of the agreed informative was 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to the conditions 
outlined and the additional informative. 

45.    HILLINGDON CYCLE CIRCUIT, MINET COUNTRY PARK - 49962/APP/2017/1802  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application which sought to construct a velodrome-style cycle 
circuit on an existing playing field. It was explained that there was sufficient parking as 
users could park either in the car park at the nearby Goals centre or at Minet Country 
Park. The track would predominantly be in use on Saturday mornings whereas Goals 
was used mainly in the evenings. 

Members sought clarification regarding access for emergency vehicles and it was 
agreed that condition 4 should be amended to include reference to this. Councillors 
also questioned whether the protection of flora and fauna in condition 9 would cover 
everything. Officers agreed to amend the wording of the condition to refer to land under 
the applicant's ownership rather than to the development site only. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation subject to the agreed amendments. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the addition of an 
element to the landscaping condition 4 covering 'other vehicle and pedestrian 
access and circulation areas' to include reference to access for emergency 
vehicles and subject to agreed revised wording of condition 9. 

46.    ONSLOW MILLS - 1724/APP/2016/3513  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought to 
erect a four storey building with semi basement parking comprising 24 residential flats, 
involving the demolition of the existing industrial buildings. Officers explained that the 
site was immediately adjacent to West Drayton town centre boundary and adequate 
parking would be provided for the flats on a 1:1 basis.

Members made reference to the issue of pedestrian safety due to the width of the site 
access as mentioned by the Highways Officer in the report and queried how this had 
been addressed in the scheme. The Transport Consultant confirmed that a central 
island had been considered and rejected as this would necessitate an even wider site 
entrance. The Committee asked whether the alternative option of a path for 
pedestrians flush to the footway had been considered. The Transport Consultant 
confirmed that this had been considered and corrected the Highway Officer comments. 
It was confirmed that treatment of this access was within the Highways work schedule.   



Councillors sought clarification regarding other possible approved developments 
surrounding the proposed one and asked if they were indicated on the plans. Officers 
confirmed that proposed developments were already clearly indicated on the plans. 
Members also queried whether the distances between buildings were adequate. The 
Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that the 21m distance requirement and 
window to window distances required had been met to the south. Regarding the front of 
the development, officers advised that a 15m distance to Claxton House had been 
previously approved. There was also a 15m distance between the new development 
and the properties on Trout Road but this was deemed to be acceptable in this case as 
nobody had objected, it looked onto a public highway and, if it were further back, it 
would be out of sync with the building line. Members enquired about the blocks to the 
north which were currently industrial but could be re-developed. Officers confirmed that 
these were light industrial and, if they were to be re-developed, the 21m rule would 
have to be adhered to. 

The Committee also enquired regarding the possibility of parking being 'priced out' or 
charged for by the developer. It was agreed that officers could not control what a 
developer chose to charge for a parking space and the Legal Advisor confirmed that 
the condition stated that spaces were allocated solely for the use of the units therefore 
'pricing out' would be unlikely. Members asked whether the wording of the condition 
could be amended to state that parking was allocated for the use of each unit. 
Members felt the condition should be strengthened to indicate that parking was for the 
use of each of the units so that one individual would not be able to buy multiple parking 
spaces.  It was agreed that the Head of Planning would agree the wording of the 
condition with the assistance of the Legal Services department for the approval of the 
Chairman and the Labour Lead.

Members voted unanimously to approve the application subject to the re-wording of the 
condition regarding parking allocation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the re-wording of the 
condition regarding parking allocation.

47.    236 SWAKELEYS ROAD - 72634/APP/2017/769  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. It was explained that the 
proposal was to convert a group home to five one-bed self-contained flats. There would 
be three additional designated car parking spaces on the road but these would not be 
allocated specifically for the proposed flats. 

Members moved, seconded and voted to approve the application with 7 members 
voting in favour and 1 abstention.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

48.    BRIDGE HOUSE, RIVERVIEW HOUSE & WATERSIDE HOUSE, OXFORD ROAD, 
UXBRIDGE - 40050/APP/2017/2438  (Agenda Item 10)

It was highlighted that this was a prior approval application therefore the Committee's 
powers were considerably restricted and only limited matters could be considered 
namely transport and highway impacts; contamination risks on site; flooding risks; 
impact of noise. The Head of Planning introduced the report and highlighted the 
addendum stating that it applied to three office buildings - Bridge House which 
Members had dealt with previously; together with Riverview House and Waterside 



House to the rear. The proposal was to convert the 3 buildings to 239 units and to 
provide 359 parking spaces. The Head of Planning and Enforcement explained that 
there were no risks regarding flooding, noise or contamination therefore transport and 
highway issues were the key matters for consideration. It was explained that a 
comprehensive Section 106 agreement was proposed which included a contribution of 
up to £500,000 which related to works identified through a transport appraisal and 
modelling together with a public realm contribution of £825,000 which would sweep up 
pedestrian and cycle issues. The Highways Officer had explained that he believed 
these contributions would address all highways matters. It was also explained that the 
Council were looking to bring in an Article 4 direction and until that came into play the 
Committee could not bring into account any matters related to the Council's position in 
terms of wishing to protect employment land. Attention was also drawn to the 
addendum and an additional head of term A 3 was highlighted regarding parking 
spaces. 

Members queried the wording which stated that prior approval was not required. 
Councillors also requested clarification regarding the issues of transport and noise as 
there were concerns about both so controls were in place and yet prior approval was 
not required. Members wished to understand why they were being asked to approve 
something for which prior approval was not required. The Head of Planning and 
Enforcement explained that, with prior approval, conditions and legal agreements could 
be added in some cases if required. The Legal Advisor confirmed that the wording of 
the recommendation should be amended to reflect the fact that prior approval would be 
granted subject to the conditions and the section 106 agreement. The Legal Advisor 
highlighted that whether prior approval is required is dependent on the Class of the 
General Permitted Development Order 2015. Class O of the General Permitted 
Development Order 2015 requires a two stage process. It was therefore agreed that 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and the Legal Advisor to agree the 
wording. 

Members requested confirmation of the existence of charging points for electric 
vehicles but officers advised that we cannot request this. Councillors also asked for 
clarification regarding the 200 additional parking spaces and whether this land could be 
built on in the future. Officers confirmed that any work on this land would have to go 
through the normal planning application procedure and be dealt with accordingly.

Members moved, seconded and approved the application subject to delegated 
authority to the Head of Planning and the Legal Advisor to revise the wording. Seven 
Members voted in favour with one absention.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to delegated authority 
being passed to the Head of Planning and the Legal Advisor to revise the 
wording. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.




